or other forms of information technology to minimize the information collection burden.

#### Terry S. Clark,

Assistant Information Collection Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 2017–08973 Filed 5–3–17; 8:45 am]

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### Office of the Secretary

[Document Identifier: OS-0990-New-30D]

Agency Information Collection Activities; Submission to OMB for Review and Approval; Public Comment Request

**AGENCY:** Office of the Secretary, HHS.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** In compliance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the Office of the Secretary (OS), Department of Health and Human Services, has submitted an Information Collection

Request (ICR), described below, to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and approval. The ICR is for a new collection. Comments submitted during the first public review of this ICR will be provided to OMB. OMB will accept further comments from the public on this ICR during the review and approval period.

**DATES:** Comments on the ICR must be received on or before June 5, 2017. **ADDRESSES:** Submit your comments to *OIRA\_submission@omb.eop.gov* or via facsimile to (202) 395–5806.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Information Collection Clearance staff, *Information.CollectionClearance@hhs.gov* or (202) 795–7714.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** When submitting comments or requesting information, please include the Information Collection Request Title and document identifier 0999–New–30D for reference.

Information Collection Request Title: Pregnancy Assistance Fund (PAF) Performance Measures Collection, FY2017–FY2019 cohort.

OMB No.: 0990—New.

Abstract: The Office of Adolescent Health (OAH), U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), is requesting approval by OMB of a new information collection request. In FY2017, OAH expects to award a new, 3-year cohort of Pregnancy Assistance Fund (PAF) grants. Performance measure data collection is a requirement of PAF grants and is included in the funding announcement.

Need and Proposed Use of the Information: The data collection will provide OAH with performance data to inform planning and resource allocation decisions; identify technical assistance needs for grantees; facilitate grantees' continuous quality improvement in program implementation; and provide HHS, Congress, OMB, and the general public with information about the individuals who participate in PAFfunded activities and the services they receive.

*Likely Respondents:* 20 PAF grantees (States and Tribes).

The total annual burden hours estimated for this ICR are summarized in the table below.

#### TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUALIZED BURDEN—HOURS

Form name	Number of respondents	Number of responses per respondent	Average burden per response (in hours)	Total burden hours
Training	20	1	15/60	5
Partnerships and Sustainability	20	1	3	60
Dissemination	20	1	30/60	10
Reach and Demographics	20	1	645/60	215
Core Services	20	1	750/60	250
Education	20	1	7	140
Birth Outcomes	20	1	270/60	90
Self-Sufficiency Outcomes	20	1	90/60	30
Total	20	1	40	800

#### Terry S. Clark,

Assistant Information Collection Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 2017-08972 Filed 5-3-17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4168-11-P

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### **National Institutes of Health**

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is hereby given of the following meeting. The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The contract proposals and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the contract proposals, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases Special Emphasis Panel; NIAID Peer Review Meeting.

Date: June 6, 2017.

Time: 11:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate contract proposals.

Place: National Institutes of Health, 5601 Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20892, (Telephone Conference Call).

Contact Person: Vasundhara Varthakavi, DVM, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Program, Division of Extramural Activities, Room 3E70, National Institutes of Health, NIAID, 5601 Fishers Lane, MSC 9823, Bethesda, MD 20892–9823, (240) 669–5020, varthakaviv@niaid.nih.gov. (Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.855, Allergy, Immunology, and Transplantation Research; 93.856, Microbiology and Infectious Diseases Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: April 28, 2017.

### Natasha Copeland,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2017–08989 Filed 5–3–17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P